N.S. Reg. Date:

Jane Newton Registrar of Regulations Province of Nova Scotia

In the matter of Section 219B of Chapter 39 of the Acts of 2008, the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter

-and-

In the matter of new regulations respecting a trusted-partner program by-law made by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing under Section 219B of the *Halifax Regional Municipality Charter*

Order

I, John A. Lohr, Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 219B of Chapter 39 of the Acts of 2008, the *Halifax Regional Municipality Charter*, hereby make new regulations respecting a trusted partner program by-law, in the form set forth in the attached Schedule "A".

This order is effective on and after the date it is filed.

Dated and made <u>dug 20</u>, 2024, at Halifax Regional Municipality, Province of Nova Scotia.

Honourable John A. Lohr Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing

Schedule "A"

Regulations Respecting a Trusted-Partner Program Bylaw made by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing under Section 219B of Chapter 39 of the Acts of 2008, the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter

Citation

1 These regulations may be cited as the *Trusted-Partner Program Bylaw Regulations*.

Date for bylaw adoption

2 The Municipality must adopt a bylaw under Section 219B of the *Halifax Regional Municipality Charter* by the date identified in the written notice provided to the Municipality by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing.